Total equity 145,060 112,372 140,886

Non-current liabilities
Capital Securities 10,728 9,330 10,811
Other interest-bearing liabilities 128,066 39,838 67,022
Pension provisions 20,849 17,849 20,752
Other interest-bearing provisions 63,304 52,080 64,068
Deferred tax liabilities 27,618 22,736 26,107
Other noninterest-bearing liabilities 3,980 3,256 3,818
Total non-current liabilities 254,545 145,089 192,578

Current liabilities
Trade payables and other liabilities 16,337 14,119 24,506
Advance payments from customers 142 83 346
Derivatives with negative fair value 26,820 32,245 28,582
Accrued expenses and deferred income 22,459 14,177 21,941
Current tax liabilities 2,226 4,706 2,495
Interest-bearing liabilities 28,109 26,800 29,514
Interest-bearing provisions 4,923 4,341 4,979
Total current liabilities 101,016 96,471 112,363
Total equity and liabilities 500,621 353,932 445,827

Pledged assets 1,521 1,399 1,631
Contingent liabilities 5,258 3,9421 4,598

1) The amount is adjusted compared to previously published information.

INTERIM REP O RT JAN UARY—J U N E 20 0 922

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Amounts in SEK million Q2 2009 Q2 2008 Q1–2 2009 Q1–2 2008 Full year 2008 Last 12 months

Operating activities
Profit before tax 3,473 5,476 14,230 15,544 23,498 22,184
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses 4,264 3,757 8,553 7,534 16,060 17,079
Tax paid –2,714 –2,496 –1,523 –3,801 –8,203 –5,925
Other adjustment items –2,455 –7,403 68 –8,115 –620 7,563
Funds from operations (FFO) 2,568 –666 21,328 11,162 30,735 40,901
Changes in inventories –822 –1,131 –74 –1,222 –2,222 –1,074
Changes in operating receivables 10,890 10,745 8,075 8,212 –1,318 –1,455
Changes in operating liabilities –2,606 642 –4,587 796 12,858 7,475
Other changes 407 –2,188 –2,777 –2,525 –3,859 –4,111
Cash flow from changes in operating assets
and operating liabilities 7,869 8,068 637 5,261 5,459 835
Cash flow from operating activities 10,437 7,402 21,965 16,423 36,194 41,736

Investing activities
Investments –9,939 –12,773 –16,947 –17,800 –42,296 –41,443
Divestments 675 131 737 458 865 1,144
Cash and cash equivalents in acquired/divested companies 27 5 27 8 158 177
Cash flow from investing activities –9,237 –12,637 –16,183 –17,334 –41,273 –40,122
Cash flow before financing activities 1,200 –5,235 5,782 –911 –5,079 1,614

Financing activities
Changes in short-term investments 3,782 –162 –316 2,360 –4,806 –7,482
Changes in loans to minority owners in foreign subsidiaries –111 –101 –450 –272 –174 –352
Loans raised1 32,854 5,836 73,656 10,665 31,797 94,788
Amortisation of debt –9,221 –285 –10,363 –1,227 –4,457 –13,593
Dividends paid to owners –6,941 –8,063 –6,968 –8,064 –8,066 –6,970
Cash flow from financing activities 20,363 –2,775 55,559 3,462 14,294 66,391
Cash flow for the period 21,563 –8,010 61,341 2,551 9,215 68,005

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 60,841 21,084 20,904 10,563 10,563 13,189
Cash flow for the period 21,563 –8,010 61,341 2,551 9,215 68,005
Translation differences –6 115 153 75 1,126 1,204
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 82,398 13,189 82,398 13,189 20,904 82,398
1) Short-term borrowings in which the duration is three months or shorter are reported net.

INTERIM REP O RT JAN UARY—J U N E 20 0 9 23

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
30 June 2009 30 June 2008 31 December 2008

Amounts in SEK million

Attributable to
owners of the

Parent Company
Attributable to

minority interests Total equity

Attributable to
owners of the

Parent Company
Attributable to

minority interests Total equity

Attributable to
owners of the

Parent Company
Attributable to

minority interests Total equity

Balance brought forward 129,861 11,025 140,886 111,709 12,423 124,132 111,709 12,423 124,132

Dividends paid to owners –6,900 –68 –6,968 –8,000 –64 –8,064 –8,000 –66 –8,066
Group contributions from/to (-) minority, net after tax — — — — — — — 189 189
Changes in ownership — –6 –6 –1,432 –2,543 –3,975 –1,243 –2,554 –3,797

Total comprehensive income for the period 10,791 357 11,148 –569 848 279 27,395 1,033 28,428
Balance carried forward 133,7521 11,308 145,060 101,7081 10,664 112,372 129,8611 11,025 140,886
1) Of which, Reserve for cash flow hedges –2,334 –18,334 –4,054

Consolidated statement of cash flows (cont.)

Supplementary information
Amounts in SEK million Q2 2009 Q2 2008 Q1–2 2009 Q1–2 2008 Full year 2008 Last 12 months

Cash flow before financing activities 1,200 –5,235 5,782 –911 –5,079 1,614

Financing activities
Dividends paid to owners –6,941 –8,063 –6,968 –8,064 –8,066 –6,970
Cash flow after dividend –5,741 –13,298 –1,186 –8,975 –13,145 –5,356

Analysis of change in net debt
Net debt at beginning of the period –60,571 –39,545 –66,000 –43,740 –43,740 –52,011
Cash flow after dividend –5,741 –13,298 –1,186 –8,975 –13,145 –5,356
Changes as a result of valuation at fair value 2,570 853 2,104 455 –1,847 –198
Changes in interest-bearing liabilities for leasing 13 –31 24 –29 –25 28
Interest-bearing liabilities acquired — — — — –107 –107
Translation differences on net debt 251 10 1,580 278 –7,136 –5,834
Net debt at the end of the period –63,478 –52,011 –63,478 –52,011 –66,000 –63,478

Free cash flow 5,594 74 14,049 5,101 18,963 27,911

INTERIM REP O RT JAN UARY—J U N E 20 0 924

Key ratios, Vattenfall Group (definitions and calculations of key ratios on pages 30–31)

In % unless otherwise stated. (x) means times Q2 2009 Q2 2008 Q1–2 2009 Q1–2 2008
Full year

2008 Last 12 months

Operating margin 14.0 17.9 19.8 22.0 18.2 17.3
Operating margin1 13.8 17.9 19.7 21.9 18.1 17.2
Pre-tax profit margin 8.2 15.5 15.0 19.3 14.3 12.4
Pre-tax profit margin1 8.1 15.5 14.9 19.2 14.2 12.4
Return on equity 12.52 14.82 12.52 14.82 13.6 12.5
Return on equity1 12.42 14.72 12.42 14.72 13.5 12.4
Return on net assets 13.92 16.12 13.92 16.12 15.1 13.9
Return on net assets1 13.82 16.02 13.82 16.02 15.1 13.8
EBIT interest cover, (x) 3.1 7.6 4.9 7.9 4.5 3.8
EBIT interest cover, (x)1 3.1 7.6 4.9 7.9 4.5 3.8
FFO interest cover, (x) 2.3 0.3 6.4 5.8 5.4 5.8
FFO interest cover, net, (x) 2.5 –0.5 7.6 8.5 7.1 7.0
Cash flow interest cover after maintenance investments, (x) 4.3 1.1 5.2 3.7 4.1 4.7
FFO/gross debt 24.52 37.02 24.52 37.02 28.6 24.5
FFO/net debt 64.42 54.02 64.42 54.02 46.6 64.4
EBITDA/net financial items, (x) 6.1 22.4 8.5 16.9 9.1 7.1
EBITDA/net financial items, (x)1 6.0 22.4 8.5 16.9 9.1 7.1
Equity/total assets 29.0 31.7 29.0 31.7 31.6 29.0
Gross debt/equity 115.1 67.6 115.1 67.6 76.2 115.1
Net debt/equity 43.8 46.3 43.8 46.3 46.8 43.8
Gross debt/gross debt plus equity 53.5 40.3 53.5 40.3 43.2 53.5
Net debt/net debt plus equity 30.4 31.6 30.4 31.6 31.9 30.4
Net debt/EBITDA, (x) 1.32 1.12 1.32 1.12 1.4 1.3

1) Excl. items affecting comparability.

2) Last 12-month values.

INTERIM REP O RT JAN UARY—J U N E 20 0 9 25

Quarterly information, Vattenfall Group
Amounts in SEK million Q2 2009 Q1 2009 Q4 2008 Q3 2008 Q2 2008 Q1 2008

Income statement
Net sales 42,128 52,528 46,870 37,016 35,259 45,404
Cost of products sold –32,788 –36,682 –37,395 –28,542 –25,755 –31,269
Other operating income and expenses, net –3,822 –3,470 –3,465 –3,188 –3,419 –3,048
Participations in the results of associated companies 363 484 552 305 231 339
Operating profit before depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) 10,145 17,149 11,407 9,272 10,078 15,203